In accordance with
« Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O

tnsolvency (England &

o

wes)fus10%  Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
-
&
Z
D *A709X0S2"
=l A% 21/02/2018 #183
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number W’?!?J?[?,TWG

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full (Amos Commercial Limited bold black capitals.
|
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) [_Paul
Surname } Boyle
Administrator’s address
Building nametnumber 102 Sunlight House
Street [TQuay Street
Post town Manchester
County/Region I_
Postcode M| [slufz] [
Country l
Administrator’s name @
© Other administrator

Full forename(s) i—E)avid

Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname ,Bleme nts another administrator.
I Administrator’s address ®
Building name/number ,_1 02 Sunlight House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street lauay Street another administrator.
Post town !_Ma nchester
County/Region

.
Pesicode mls | iafulzl [

Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

5Bl BRI

Blo Bii [oloMls

Progress report

E | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

;tg!;nai:uisr';rator’s s;m- (_-
N~
Signature date “2 [? {_EJ_{? g P(T W [?

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Julian Moules

Fﬂmmm

@ Where to send

’Tm narre
’_

| 102 Sunlight House
[_ Quay Street

r
thm

CourtyfRegion

%!TWFW?ITW‘T

Manchester

I’E

[TTW“ 0161 876 4567

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

Harrisons Business Recovery anddnsaivensy binfisdto any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Amos Commercial Limited
- In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
for the period from 31 July 2017 to 30 January 2018

30 January 2018



Amos Commeri:ial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Extension of the Administration

4 Pre-administration Costs

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

6 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

7 Ending the Administration

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 31 July 2017 to 30 January 2018

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 January
2018

Cc Time Analysis for the period from 31 July 2017 to 30 January 2018

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 January 2018

E Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses and
Disbursements

F Form AM10

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

Introduction

I, Paui Boyle, together with my partner David Clements, was appointed Joint Administrator of
Amos Commercial Limited (‘the Company”) on 24 March 2015, The appointment was made by
Sterling Property Developments Limited (*Sterling”) of 26 Alma Square, London NW8 SPY.

This Administration is being handled by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
at 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester M3 3JZ. The Joint Administrators’ contact
details are by telephone on 0161 876 4567 or via e-mail at Manchester@harrisons.uk.com .
The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry under reference number 275 of 2015.

The trading address of the Company was Alexandra House, Queen Street, Leek, Staffordshire
ST13 6LP.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street,
Manchester M3 3]Z and its registered number is 05636149.

As Joint Administrator, I am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the period from 31 July 2017 to 30 January
2018 (‘the Period").

This progress report shouid be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals report and the
previous progress reports which have been issued.

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration in accordance
with Paragraph 3{1)(c) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 was to realise property to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditor. In addition to the
pursuance of this statutory objective, the Joint Administrators have duties imposed by
insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to
creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the period
from 31 July 2017 to 30 January 2018, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory
abjective, but also work which is required of the Joint Administrators under other related
legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report from 31
July 2017 to 30 January 2018. Attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and Payments
Account from the date of my appointment as Joint Administrator on 24 March 2015 to 30
January 2018.

At Appendix C is a Time Analysis outlining the time spent by the Joint Administrators and their
staff during the period of this report from 31 July 2017 te 30 January 2018. Attached at
Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis from the date of my appointment as Joint
Administrator on 24 March 2015 to 30 January 2018.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case can be found in section
5 of this report.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

Administration (inciuding statutory compliance and reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must comply with certain statutory obligations under
the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the
Company’s creditors and employees together with administrative tasks associated with the
appointment, such as agreeing the strategy for the Administration, filing notices of
appointment, statutory advertising, opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank
accounts and reporting periodically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

As previously reported, all properties owned by the Company are subject to the mortgage
debenture of Sterling Property Developments Limited (‘Sterling?) which had the sum of
£5177167.01 outstanding as at 23 March 2015, immediately prior to the appointment of the
Joint Administrators.

Asset Realisations — Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges

As advised in previous progress reports, the property at Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges, the
Woodlands, north side of Ramshorn Road, Ramshorn Common, Oakamoor, Stoke on Trent
ST10 3BZ (Land Reqgistry title numbers SF483138, SF272063 and SF574276) was professionally
valued by Linda McPartland FNAEA MRICS, formerly of Winterhill Largo Property Limited,
(‘Winterhill"), property consultants and valuers, at the outset of the Administration with a total
open market value of £1600000 and a total forced sale value of £1300000.

In accordance with professional advice and after obtaining the consent of chargeholder
Sterling, the property was sold to associated company Ramshorn Investments Limited,
company number 0996922, on 31 March 2016 for the sum of £1680000 including VAT.

Asset Realisations — Garden House, Tongue Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA

As advised in previous progress reports, the property at Garden House, Tongue Lane, Buxton,
Derbyshire SK17 7PA (Land Registry title numbers DY410695 and DY384646) had been valued
by Winterhill at the outset of the Administration with an open market value of £500000 and a
forced sale value of £400000 subject to the successful resolution of ongoing planning consent
issues.

The property was subject to a first charge held by former owner Mrs Glynis Plant with the sum
of approxirnately £160000 outstanding.

In accordance with professional advice, after obtaining the consent of chargeholder Sterling
and after Mrs Plant had agreed to novate her charge, the property was sold to associated
company Amos Homes {Buxton) Limited ('Buxton’), company number 09676617, on 13 July
2016 for the sum of £300000 which was paid to the administration estate.

Asset Realisations — Tissington Ford Barn Bradbourne Mill, Milt Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne,
Derbyshire DE6 1NP

As advised in my previous progress reports, the property at Tissington Ford Bam, Bradbourne
Mili, Mill Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne, Derbyshire DE6 INP (Land Registry title numbers
DY428237 and DY394922) had been valued by Winterhill at the outset of the Administration
with an open market value of £400000 and a forced sale value of £375000.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

In accordance with professional advice and after obtaining the consent of chargeholder
Sterling, the property was sold to a Mr and Mrs Potter on 29 March 2016 for the sum of
£390000.

Asset Realisations — Flat 2, 137 Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS

At the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 24 March 2015, the property at Flat 2, 137
Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS (Land Registry Title number DY404023) was being
actively marketed with an asking price of £169950 although Winterhill considered that this was
too high and that a more realistic market for the property would be the sum of £150000.

The property is currently being transferred to the ‘hive down’ company as outlined in sections
2.13 and 2.14 of this report below and creditors will be kept advised of developments in this
regard in my next progress report.

Asset Realisations — St Mary’s Mount and Birchwood, Ramshorn Road, Oakamoor, Stoke on
Trent ST10 3BZ (Land Registry title numbers SF490143 and SF442075)

Winterhill valued these adjoining properties on 27 March 2015 with a total open market value
of £400000 and a total forced sale value of £360000.

Although an offer of £400000 was accepted for both of these properties, the offer subsequently
fell through as noted in my most recent progress report dated 22 September 2016.

In order to maximise realisations from these properties, the Joint Administrators have carried
out a ‘hive down’ procedure whereby St Mary’'s Mount and Birchwood were transferred on 29
November 2016 for the full value of £360000 as listed above to a wholly—owned subsidiary
company as an easier means of obtaining a sale in order to discharge principal chargeholder
Sterling’s liability. The subsidiary company, namely Amos Homes Commercial (Number 1)
Limited, company number 10238728, was specifically incorporated for this purpose. The
property is being actively marketed for sale. Creditors will be kept advised of developments in
this regard in future progress reports in the Administration.

Asset Realisations — Valley View Barn, Bradbourne Mill, Mill Lane, Bradbourne, Ashbourne,
Derbyshire DE6 1NP {Land Registry title number DY428223)

Winterhill valued this property on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £750000 and a
forced sale value of £725000 based on having full residential status.

In order to maximise realisations, the Joint Administrators have carried out a ‘hive down”
procedure for Valley View Barn as detailed in point 2.13 above. Onh 29 November 2016, Valley
View Barn was transferred for the sum of £375000 reflecting its condition and the lack of full
residential status to a wholly-owned subsidiary company as an easier means of obtaining a
sale in order to discharge principal chargeholder Sterling’s liability. The subsidiary company,
namely Amos Homes Commercial {Number 1) Limited, company number 10238728, was
specifically incorporated for this purpose. Creditors will be kept advised of developments at
the property in future progress reports.

Asset Realisations ~ Land at Leek Road, Warslow, Staffordshire SK17 0JW (Land Registry titie
number SF560225)

This property comprises a development of six terraced houses, all of which have been
completed. At the commencement of the administration, the property was subject to a
restrictive 5106 planning permission agreement necessitating sale to a Registered Social
Landlord or Housing Association.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

If the pianning permission restrictions could be overcome, Winterhill valued this property in its
then partially developed condition on 27 March 2015 with an open market value of £1200000
and a forced sale value of £1080000.

In order not to invalidate the amended planning consent, it has not been considered
appropriate to carry out the *hive down’ procedure and transfer the properties to the hive down
company Amos Homes Commercial (Number 1) Limited. ARernatively, John Kevin Farrell of
Sterling, the chargeholder, was appointed Law of Property Act Receiver over these properties
on 9 June 2017 as an organisational means of realising them.

As at the date of this report, the renovations to the properties have been completed and
building certification has been granted to enable the properties to be sold. Four of the six
properties have been sold for the total net sum of £656870.00 which has been distributed to
SPD under the LPA Receivership.

The remaining two properties are being actively marketed and it is anticipated that sales may
well be completed in early course. Creditors will be kept advised of developments with regard
to all of these properties in my next progress report.

Holiday Lettings

As advised in previous progress reports, numerous future holiday bockings which had been
arranged through holiday rental agent Sykes Cottages Limited ("Sykes”) at the date of
appointment were honoured in order to maximise realisations in the administration. The holiday
agent released funds on a monthly basis and trading costs were met.

After Sykes cancelied all post-31 October 2015 bookings and withdrew from the letting
agreement, the Joint Administrators expressed concerns about the final charges levied by Sykes
and have instructed solicitors to investigate the validity of these deductions. The Joint
Administrators’ enquiries are ongoing in this regard and creditors will be advised of
developments in future progress reports.

Rental Income from Flat 2, 137 Park Road, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS

The sum of £17000 plus VAT has been received in rental income from Flat 2, 137 Park Road,
Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 6NS which is paid on a monthly Dasis.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the sum of £984.88 was held in the Company’s bank account with
Barclays Bank Plc and has been recovered for the benefit of creditors.

Other Assets

The sum of £99.81 has been received in bank interest on the monies held in the administration
bank account and the sum of £1328.61 has been received from a business rates refund.

1t is considered that the work the Joint Administrators and their staff have undertaken to date
will bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the
Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured
creditors) or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in
a distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

31

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditars in this case can be found at section
6 of this report. The Joint Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence
and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also
those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate
reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught
under their security, most typically a debenture,

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Joint Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a
distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims
and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a
company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing
with those claims.

Investigations

Some of the work the Joint Administrators are required to undertake is to comply with
legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and
Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless
these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Administrators can pursue
for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first period of
the Administration and is confidential.

Following our investigations and information received from chargeholder Sterling, there are a
number of issues to explore further which may lead to additional recoveries as noted in the
previous progress reports. The Joint Administrators are particularly concerned about the pre-
appointment purchase and subsequent sale by the Company of two properties at The Drying
Mill (HM Land Registry number DY430178) and The Water Mill (HM Land Registry number
DY430177) at Bradbourne Mill, Bradbourne, Ashbourne, Derbyshire DE6 INP. It is unclear
whether the purchase and sales have been handled correctly and the net sales proceeds
payable to the Company do not appear to have been aliocated to the Company’s bank account.
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into this matter are ongoing.

Additionaily, as described in 2.16 above, the Joint Administrators are taking legal advice in
respect of the holiday let income retained by Sykes in October 2015.

Since my last progress report, 1 wouid advise that no further potential asset realisations have
come to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors other than those in sections
2.25 and 2.26 which have already been identified.

Extension of Administration

On 6 March 2017, an order at the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery

Division was made extending the term of the administration by a period of twelve months from
the automatic end date of 23 March 2017 to 23 March 2018.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

3.2

4.1

4.2

51

5.2

The Joint Administrators have instructed their solicitors to seek a further twelve-month
extension to the term of the Administration in accordance with Paragraph 76{2)(b) of Schedule
B1 of the Insotvency Act 1986 in order to deal with the investigation matters as outlined at
Section 2.25 above.

Pre-administration Costs

The pre-administration costs were reported in my proposals dated 15 May 2015:

Brief description of services Total amount

Company provided approved

Advice on the financial position of
the company and consideration of 3843.50
available options

Harrisons Business Recovery
and Insoivency Limited

Legal advice with appointment

Walker Morris LLP application

3000.00

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of the secured creditors to whom a full breakdown
has been provided.

As the Joint Administrators estimate that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors and there are no preferential creditors, fee
approval has been obtained from the secured creditors in accordance with R2.67A, the relevant
legislation at that time.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

The Joint Administrators have sought approvat for their remuneration by reference to the time
properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration. As there are no
preferential creditors and there is no prospect of distribution to unsecured creditors, the
remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators have been fixed by agreement
with the secured creditors in accordance with R2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which was
the relevant legislation at the time. The Joint Administrators have also obtained approval for
any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this report and their discharge from liability in
the same manner.

My time costs for the period from 31 July 2017 to 30 January 2018 are £9852.00. This
represents 42.6 hours at an average rate of £231.27 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in managing the
Administration. The largest element of this time in the sum of £7752.00 or the equivalent of
34.2 hours relates to general case administration including the issue of the previous progress
repart and the current Court application to extend the term of the Administration. The sum of
£1875.00 or the equivalent of 7.5 hours relates to the ongoing property disposals as outlined
in Section 2 above.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

53

5.4

55

5.6

Attached at Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30
January 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £345842.00 and this represents 1219.4 hours at an average
rate of £283.62 per hour.

It will be noted that a considerable amount of time in this Administration has been undertaken
at director level due to the complexity of these proceedings, particularly in reporting on
developments to Sterling Property Developments Limited, the appointing secured creditor.

A significant amount of time spent dealing with this matter is classified in the ‘Administration
and Planning’ section of the Time Analysis attached at Appendix D.

This includes time spent dealing with the administration and setup of the case, general
correspondence in the performance of Joint Administrators’ duties and statutory reporting
obligations such as the proposals dated 15 May 2015 drafted pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the progress reports dated 22 October 2015, 3
March 2016, 22 September 2016, 30 January 2017 and 24 August 2017. This also includes the
Joint Administrators’ application to Court for an extension of the term of the Administration
which was granted on 6 March 2017.

The largest amount of time has been spent in inspecting, reviewing and realising the property
portfolio. Following the various offers to purchase the properties owned by the Company, there
has been considerable time spent on negotiations, contract preparation and monitoring the
progress of the prospective and actual sales.

This includes significant negotiations between the purchasers and Sterling in addition to liaising
with our solicitors who have drafted comprehensive sales documentation both for sales which
have completed and for those which have not been abie to progress.

A substantial amount of time incurred by the Joint Administrators has been spent in continuing
to trade the Company through the operation of the holiday lettings which had aiready been
booked at the date of appointment, which has not been without difficulty.

This has involved liaising with both the holiday rental agent and Amos Leisure Limited, dealing
with service suppliers and utility companies and reconciling the trading accounts.

Time has also been incurred in liaising with the unsecured creditors, compiling creditor claims
information and in the ongoing investigations.

To date, £175000.00 plus disbursements of £8394.57 has been drawn on account.

It is difficult to estimate the future time costs for the remaining work to be done in this
Administration given the investigation matters to be progressed as outlined above and what
these would entail. I currently anticipate that a minimum of £15000.00 in further time costs is
tikely to be incurred in general administration and case closure. I will update creditors on this
position in my next progress report once further work has been done on the investigations and
legal advice has been obtained.

A copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be

downloaded from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-quide-fees .

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

5.7 The following expenses have been incurred since my last progress report to creditors:
Supplier / Amount incurred Paid to Amount
Service Nature of expense incurred in the period date Outstanding
Provider £ £ £

Walker Morris
LLP

Legal costs (relating to finalising
‘hive down’ procedure, Court
application to extend the term of
the Administration and ongoing 8000.00 - 8000.00
advice regarding recovery of
funds from the Directors and
Sykes )

AUA Insalvency

Risk Services Insurance premiums 183.57 183.57 -

Limited

6.1

6.2

6.3

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Sterling Property Developments Limited (Sterling”) holds a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets in addition te additional fixed charges over each of the Company’s properties
which had the sum of £5177167.01 outstanding as at 23 March 2015 immediately prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. The validity of the charge has been confirmed by the
Joint Administrators’ solicitors.

The sum of £1894284.28 has been distributed to Sterling from the administration under the
terms of their fixed charge from the fixed charge realisations of the properties at Ramshorn
Estate Holiday Lodges, Garden House Farm and Tissington Ford Barn as advised in the previous
progress report dated 22 September 2016. Sterling also received the sum of £301715.72
against the secured charge in respect of a property realisation in the administration of
associated company Amos Homes (Ashbourne) Limited, company number 06035197, of which
David Clements and I are also Joint Administrators. Sterling’s fixed and floating charge covers
the assets of both Amos Commercial Limited and Amos Homes (Ashbourne) Limited by means
of a cross-guarantee. As outlined at 2.15 above, the net sum of £656870.00 has been
distributed directly to Sterling under the LPA Receivership from the sale of the four properties
at Leek Road, Warlsow.,

Mrs Glynis Plant holds a first fixed charge over the property and land at Garden House, Tongue
Lane, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 7PA (Land Registry title numbers DY410695 and DY384646)
with the estimated sum of £160000 outstanding as noted at section 2.8 above. When this
property was sold on 13 July 2016, Mrs Plant’s fixed charge was novated with her consent and,
accordingly, she agreed to forgo any distribution under her fixed charge from the sale proceeds.
Mrs Plant is therefore no longer a secured creditor in the administration.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £42519.39 from eleven unsecured creditors. As noted in
previous progress reports, I have received only limited company information from directors

Colin Amos and Dorothy Amos. [ am therefore unable to estimate whether there are significant
further claims still to be submitted in the administration.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report




Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

7.1

A floating charge formerly held by Lloyds TSB Bank plc was formally assigned to Sterling
Property Developments Limited on 11 October 2011 with the signed agreement of the directors
of Amos Commercial Limited. Accordingly, I am required to create a fund out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured creditors known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.

Based on present information, however, [ do not consider that there will be any net property
available after taking into account the costs of the proceedings, all assets being subject to fixed
charges. For the avoidance of doubt, all properties are subject to the fixed charges of the
secured creditors as detailed in section 6.1 above, Please be aware that the value of this fund
may fluctuate during the course of the Administration and further updates will be provided in
my progress reports in due course.

Ending the Administration

The proposals dated 15 May 2015 which were deemed approved on 27 May 2015 permitted
the Joint Administrators to use the following exit routes when compileting the administration :-

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, it is proposed that they file a notice toegether with their
final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. They will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The
Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Compulsory Liquidation

In order to enable legal proceedings under Sections 213 or 214 of the Insolvency Act 1986, if
appropriate, the Joint Administrators will issue a petition to wind up the Company and seek the
appointment as Joint Liquidators in the compulsory tiquidation.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors had the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice but no creditors made
nominations in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to the proposals being approved. In
the absence of any nominations, the Joint Administrators willi seek permission of the Court to
be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the subsequent compulsory liquidation if it is decided to
pursue this exit route.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

If the Joint Administrators susequently consider that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured
creditors over the amount of the prescribed part, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with
the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (CVL") to facilitate this distribution. It
is proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



%

Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

8.1

8.2

9.1

A decision has not yet been made regarding which particular exit route will be chosen and
creditors shall be kept advised of developments in this regard.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within twenty-cne days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least five percent in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in
this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least ten percent in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for

the Joint Administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised

or they wish to extend it.

For and on behalf of
Amos Commercial Limited

-
N

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

20 February 2018

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 31 July 2017 to 30 January 2018

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement

From 24/03/2015

From 31/07/2017
of Affairs To 30/01/2018 To 30/01/2018
£ £ £
POST APPQINTMENT SALES
Holiday Let Income NIL 211,570.55
Recovered Funds from Amos Leisure L 15,054.44 15,054.44
15,054.44 226,624.99
PURCHASES
Amos Leisure Limited NIL 96,169.75
Amos Leisure Ltd Payment on Account NIL 24,000.00
NIL (120,169.75)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Business Rates - Staffordshire Moorian NIL 10,253.80
Water - Severn Trent NIL 4,026.37
Electricty reconnection - Valley NIL 200.00
Sykes Commission & Charges NIL 32,451.94
Linen NIL 16,933.52
Peak Oil Products (Northern) Limited NIL 4,086.81
TV Licensing NIL 145.50
Water Treatment and septic tank emp NIL 8,278.00
Electricity - E-On 26.39 19,297.17
Electricity - NPower NIL 1,519.23
Environment Agency Licence NIL 941.90
Peak Waste NIL 858.00
Customer Compensation NIL 3,823.14
(26.39) {102,815.38)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 15,028.05 3,639.86




Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/07/2017 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 30/01/2018 To 30/01/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
200,000.00 Flat 2,137 Park Road, Buxton NIL NIL
360,000.00 St Mary's Mount and Birchwood NIL NIL
240,000.00 Garden House (After 1st Charge dedu NIL 300,000.00
960,000.00 Ramshomn Estate Holiday Lodges NIL 1,400,000.00
475,000.00 Tissington Ford Barn, Bradboume NIL 390,000.00
725,000.00 Valley View Barn, Bradbourne NIL NIL
1,080,000.00 Land at Leek Road, Warslow NiL NIL
NIL 2,090,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Sterling Costs re Agency Agreement NIL 270,000.00
137 Park Road - Managment Company NIL 300.00
Valley View Electricty reconnection NIL 1,342.50
NIL (271,642.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
(5,177,167.01) Steriing Property Deveiopments Limite NIL 1,894,284.28
Fixed Chargeholder Disbursements NIL 8,394.58
NIL {1,902,678.86)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Exclusivity Deposit Retained (15,054.44) NIL
984.88 Cash at Bank NIL 584.88
Rent - Park Road Apartment 3,000.00 17,000.00
Business Rates Refund - Moorlands NIL 1,328.61
Bank Interest Gross 4.53 99.81
Trading Surplus/({Deficit) 15,028.05 3,639.86
2,978.14 23,053.16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Property Insurance 183.57 25,767.76
Administrators' Fees NIL 175,000.00
Cat 1 Legal fees NIL 51,571.05
Corporation Tax NIL 18.63
{183.57) (252,357.44)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,067.78) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account - C Amos NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL B NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,150,349.91) 2,794.57 {(313,625.64)

REPRESENTED BY




Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix B

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30
January 2018

Joint Administrators' Progress Raport



Amos Commercial Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 24/03/2015 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 30/01/2018 To 30/01/2018
E £ £
OST APPOINTMENT SALES
Holiday Let Income 211,570.55 211,570.55
Recovered Funds from Amos Leisure & 15,054.44 15,054.44
226,624.99 226,624.99
PURCHASES
Amos Leisure Limited 96,169.75 96,169.75
Amos Leisure Ltd Payment on Account 24,000.00 24,000.00
(120,169.75) (120,169.75)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Business Rates - Staffordshire Moorlan 10,253.80 10,253.80
Water - Severn Trent 4,026.37 4,026.37
Electricty reconnection - Valley 200.00 200.00
Sykes Commission & Charges 32,451.94 32,451.94
Linen 16,933.52 16,933.52
Peak Oil Products (Northern) Limited 4,086.81 4,086.81
TV Licensing 145.50 145.50
Water Treatment and septic tank emp 8,278.00 8,278.00
Electricity - E-On 19,297.17 19,297.17
Electricity - NPower 1,519.23 1,519.23
Environment Agency Licence 941.90 541.90
Peak Waste 858.00 858.00
Customer Compensation 3,823.14 ~ 3,823.14
(102,815.38) (102,815.38)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 3,639.86

3,639.86




Amos Commercial Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2015 From 24/03/2015
of Affairs To 30/01/2018 To 30/01/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
200,000.00 Fat 2,137 Park Road, Buxton NIL NIL
360,000.00 St Mary's Mount and Birchwood NIL NIL
240,000.00 Garden House (After 1st Charge dedu 300,000.00 300,000.00
960,000.00 Ramshorn Estate Holiday Lodges 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00
475,000.00 Tissington Ford Barn, Bradbourne 390,000.00 390,000.00
725,000.00 Valley View Barn, Bradbocurne NIL NIL
1,080,000.00 Land at Leek Road, Warsiow NIL NIL
2,090,000.00 2,090,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Sterling Costs re Agency Agreement 270,000.00 270,000.00
137 Park Road - Managment Company 300.00 300.00
Valley View Electricty reconnection 1,342.50 1,342.50
(271,642.50) {271,642.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
(5,177,167.01) Sterling Property Developments Limite 1,894,284.28 1,894,284.28
Fixed Chargeholder Disbursements 8,394.58 8,394.58
(1,902,678.86) (1,902,678.86)
ASSET REALISATIONS
984.88 Cash at Bank 584.88 984.88
Rent - Park Road Apartment 17,000.00 17,000.00
Business Rates Refund - Mooriands 1,328.61 1,328.61
Bank Interest Gross 99.81 99.81
Trading Surplus/( Deficit) 3,639.86 3,639.86
23,053.16 23,053.16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Property Insurance 25,767.76 25,767.76
Administrators’ Fees 175,000.00 175,000.00
Cat 1 Legal fees 51,571.05 51,571.05
Corporation Tax 18.63 18.63
{252,357.44) (252,357.44)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{14,067.78) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account - C Amos NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,150,349.91) {313,625.64) (313,625.64)
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - IB 10,574.36



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix C

Time Analysis for the period from 31 July 2017 to 30 January 2018

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



0000004}

POUNT|] S804 WO

frairs

o e o' o0 LNoH 0]
0009z 008N 0%l 000 05l 000 00°0 STy Jo SuOjESHEaY
00052 0osLL 0L0 000 BL0 000 000 Auedoid § PUe] POURSSeT T 9.C
00052 00628 [11°F 000 (554 000 000 Auedaid § PUE PIOYRRLS . GLE
0005z 00’548 0Lz 000 0L2 000 000 ey 10 LojeRIeNY - 19067 - ZLE
00052 00621 L0 000 640 000 000 SPSTY jO LopEIme) - siualy © e
00052 00622 060 000 080 00 000 HRE50 (0 LOAEINY © 00
00082 00'8Z1 06'0 00'0 050 000 000 suopeByseasy
00062 00621 050 000 050 000 000 suonelisdaur misusg GOz
00°06Z 0'00; or'o 000 ora ()] 000 0PI
00'062 00001 oro 00c oro 00'e 000 SI0UPBID 1M LONBIUNULIOT : |LOG
134 00zeLL o' " [:1% 34 0T [ ] Bupuue|y § UopRNSLLIPY
00052 00 64 0€0 000 €0 000 000 00810 - BINSED | 631
00082 00§zl 089 00°0 069 000 000 CESLTHIAZY LYA - BIIEED | g1
000kt 00'¥6Z /194 oLe 000 000 000 SluswARd - BSED | £}
00 0FL 00'Z6E 08z 08z 000 Doe 000 8dB0oY - JesED 1 98|
8,.3_. 00 §0E 0z'z oz 000 000 000 SUOYENRUCIEY ILUNCDOY UBRD - JBYSED) | bR |

0005T 005z [ ] c0o 050 000 000 maney pueg - Bupuog : 1§y
¥l AST 00 0¥Z'E [s.- ¥4 00°0 0L 1t 060 000 Uodey eeaibaly YIUO 9 UORRISIUALDY - Unupy : [7l
00'05€ 00904 0£0 000 000 0£'0 00D MBNEY |BMUUY-I | JBRA 180 - LILPY Oy
00 052 00 00€ 0z w0 0zl D00 oD AEABY ARIILION XIS - LIWPY © BE

. Svonw 00'Siy [ A 000 06} oo 000 souBIneUl | G|
00'orL 00'90€ ore 0ze 000 0o o6 000 SPIOCEI JO BOUBUBILIEW : PO
05 LEE 00'SO¥ 0z’ 000 000 000 oo Butuugig 9 uoReASIUIIPY 001
;Q . 4% poddng ML

HnoH sBeiary (3) 1m0 sun} WNOH W0 T SRy Jopueg M0 oleunyy Jsupmg UOIIXUN WIOM JO UOIBIYISER) D)

150d #po) joaloiyg
2402/L0/0€ (0L 210Z/L0/LE woi
PajiW e0JeWWOT SOUNY - FO0DSONY

Arewwing 109 @ sun) 6dIS pejiejeq - A1jug ewi)



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix D

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 24 March 2015 to 30 January 2018

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



00'00¥ 00'0ve oLz 060 00'¢ 000 oz sLode ¥OQD | 202
§E 182 00 E£9°0L 058t 000 K6l L 00'ZL suohelaseAll | 002
o9's08 00'S0F' 0¥ [FiaT8 000 [ 313 K [ 34 i0|paID
00'sz 0000 | 08 000 ws 000 000 OHH - RUBID * 4§
95 GEE 0% L¥2'ZE 0L'98 000 0g's oo'rr DESK SHNIPAL)) paINOEE | §OG
00'6LZ 0099} 090 000 000 00 000 sRuedx puB BpE)L BUIRED | 1R
0001z DO'S0L 050 000 080 000 000 FjusupBdaq JUBLILIBADD SWIELD | £0§
54 °0pZ osele oreE 000 0£'E 010 000 BIONPR.D LI LOHEHUMUWOD | L0§
BE'ZZT 00'1LL9'G 0552 00°0 062 09’} 00°0 804pAID | O0%
00'G8Z o0zLy oL 000 oo ooa oo LSRN DY Sede eewD
00 061 o0ZSH 090 000 090 00¢ 000 BUNCODY UK . £09
00'00b 00'0Z8 080 000 000 000 (] sBuyeaq vO / ownbey - ¥09
13 71 WrLL'COL onozy ooty oLesz oL 0i'Zg Supasnd 3 vopENsUNUDY
000z 00'00Z 090 000 080 o0 0oQ 00840 - BNEED | BRI
00062 00'099'Z 004 000 0z'0l 000 00 CEQ/LZPAZY LVA - BMSED DGRl
00°GvL 00'900°+ (43 0z'2 000 000 000 susudRg - SUSE) T /G
00'0vL 009 0L'e 0L9 o0 000 000 OM0RY - ST | 0|
00°0¥L 00289 we o€ee o0 000 w00 SUOIRIIOUCOBY IUNGIDY UKD - BIED |
00062 00°GLY D6\ 000 061 000 000 mepey puog - Bupuog | 181
00082 00'005°Z 0001 000 0004 000 0o CEULTHBZY LYA MDI0H Jusuuioddy - UNLDy . 8G)
1hp62 o05eg's 0812 000 00z 060 000 uofeoiddy LNOT) - 0SS UOIUBIX UNDY- URUDY | 8 |
80°092 000LS'EL oLer [l 00y oL'e 0L Lodey seulicut YIUop 9 VORRISAINLIDY - UNLPY ©
00062 00002 oo 000 00 000 000 UGG § SIEBOMI0] - SEDURUL - URUDY : ¥ |
00052 00'540 05E 000 05'E 000 00 MODY DYPedS BERD - URLPY | LiL
0005 00601 00 000 000 oo 000 MBLABY [BNIUUY-K) | 1094 190 - UNIDY © OF |
L1ez 00504 0lz 000 oz oe0 00a MOARY MUY - UNLDY | EL
00052 00°00€" | s 000 0z 000 00°0 MOARY AJIUOW XIS - URIPY © BEL
25°8pE 0§'9EY'Z 0g's ) 08'9 ol 08t FUMIOY XEL PUS [ WA JDIOH J0dY : (71
00°06€ 00°GE oLo 000 000 0o 000 Bupii pus MaKeN Juld . ZZL
Ly°082 00’z 058 000 aLo 094 090 BUSPLOGIRLIOT) WSRO . OZ1
LLevE 00'¥2€'9 0867 000 arez 002 080 BoURINEL| 1 GL|
95°99¢€ 05°204'C Lol 000 000 D22z ord whueud o lipmp i pi)
0526 00'6¥9'L 09’9 000 orE ov'E 000 o8N] i Buneeg 1 gy |
S0'ESE 05°8EY'S oTwi 00D 4 ] 06271 S08ApY Buan um Buneeg Z)|
00°0LE 00°Z80'L 0§ w0 0z's 000 000 was i Sugesg 1)
LI LZE o0y 0L ¥i 0o'p 08¢ CLE 008 ROPBIK] [ J0I080 L Buneeq : 601
00'vez 00 L98°E 0591 000 0L €l 00Z or'} Ay | minnary us7) - B0
00012 gLz 0oL 000 004 000 000 nRGRIOE | L0}
74| 00'LBZ'Y [73]-%4 ogzz 000 oze 000 Buusniswn 901
BYIEZ 051081 oriL 00°0 OF ¥B €S oeL Bupode) Aojmg . 5ol
067202 00'0%8'y 00z 006 0051 08€ [ W0UO00) JO IUBLAIUNYY | ¥D|
ou'ssz 0csHL 09°C 000 000 090 000 UCHIOR0U JUBulI0ody | £0|
ez 00’8251 oe9 00'0 09g 0z} 000 dn-19s sARRASINLPY  Z0L
TGHSIE [ 4 0L 000 o'l 0Z'0L 065 Buxnwd 6w . 01
£E6PE 05°829'L 0%oe 000 0£Bi 099 08'F Buiiseig  uogeISILALDY . ()}
(3) oy Nmig poddng S{BUOIESR)0LG
Aunoy sbrisay (31907 wuny LIROH o, T sumsissy JONNE N0 nbeury Uy UO{IIIN RIOM, JO OIS0

1504 8peD peloig
BL0Z/1L0/0E 0L G1OZ/E0/FZ ‘Wi
pelwIN [210IeWWoY SoWY - PONDSONY

Atewwing 1509 %@ 8wi] 6dIS pajiejeq - Ajug awi)



00000521 paulm ) sae MO

[+ % 4 00°TYe'ore oreL's o'er 09 4IG 09°CZe 0THE RINOH Mo )
133 H 00 008'08 [ 3974 00’0 1 ] 08'¥Zi 008 Buypus)
00ELZ 00 L¥9'0L 00'8¢ 000 0zt Dg'LE 000 Bupny, Jo) BupUN0DY | Z0Y
0811 05 4S¥'RE oEeZL 000 0c'o 0800 oroe SUOHIIGO 10 JusweDeuen Loy
ZeveZ 05'982'LE 09'LLL 000 0428 0zo o€ i Buwwiy : oav
80°04E 00 0ZY’ 101 0L ¥t 00'0 -3 THY (5 ] oLzl RSSY )0 SLGHIHREY
00°08Z 00008 0Z'€ 000 e 00’0 000 Al B PUS] PIOUesee ] S 9LE
LT [Pl N 00’8t 000 096 e or'e Auadosg g L) pOURG)] : GLE
98 067 005892 o5al 000 or 0L 040 000 SIARY 10 UONEEIReY - w06 . ZLE
00 08T 00°GL4 00 000 0L0 0oa 000 NOTRY [0 UOTEINeY - suedy | | LE
00051 [ T ozt 000 ozl 000 000 ivapoosyALuedost s8uByD) PO . BOE
19992 00'ZZZ 060 000 040 0z o 000 nesey WU | LOE
£202¢ 05 rRL'SS 06891 000 04'6% o¥'¥l 0388 Aedoid pus pus’] : S0%
Seale 05'LE8'¥2 G 000 orl 09'8¢ [ IR SPUSE DUT SEOUISN JO 3G . ¥OE
00052 00002 00 000 080 0o 000 UOOMIND K80 - €0E
0R'EST 00'gEe'z 114 ] 000 00'¢ o0ze 000 $)}0n88 Suunsi pue BuuNOes e : L0E
sz 00 909’6 00'6¢ 000 0d'9L o0z or'o SR80 JO LOHUSHISY ' 00F
0582 o oaY'zL oL'sy 000 0570z (] oLyl suopelneeau|
T 00062 00'SZI 050 000 050 000 000 suossbaseaL; [ReUeS : GOZ
05 292 06 Zew 08z 000 050 oLz 000 SLORSEUEI] JLUSPSOBILY | E0Z
(3) mmy g uoddng aeuoreRs04
Anoy) sbusay (3 wog suyy NoH o) ? Numeey JOUNg N0 ioBaunpy g LD S WO JO UORIUSIT

180d #poD elouyg
8L0Z/L0/0E (01 SLOZ/EONT Wouy
Pl [E10JBLIIOYD SOUN - FOODSONY

Arewwing 3809 B 8w 6dIS Pejieleq - Aipu3 swy)



Amos Commeréial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

Appendix E

Additional Information in Reiation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees, Expenses and
Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Walker Morris LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insolvency Risk Services (insurance) Risk based premium

Winterhill Largo Property Limited (valuation and | Hourly rate and disbursements
disposal advice)

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses and Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided beiow.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Progress Report

270000.00

Agency agreement - - 270000.00

Solicitors’ costs 51571.05 - 25000.00 90000.00
Insurance 25584.19 183.57 - 28000.00
Statutory advertising 153.24 - - 153.24
Specific penalty bond 60.00 - - 60.00
Land Registry fees 65.00 - 57.00 140.00
Corporation tax 18.63 - - 25.00
Carriage costs 98.89 - - 98.89
Trading property purchases 5164.47 - - 5164.47
Category 2

disbursements

Printing, postage and 841.82 - 249.86 1250.00
stationery

Travel expenses 1854.16 - 75.00 2000.00
Storage costs 37.00 - 31.00 90.00
Registered office fee 120.00 - - 120.00

Of the total disbursements detailed above as paid within a prior trading period, £8394.58 (of
which £5541.60 is Category 1 and £2852.98 is Category 2) specifically relates to disbursements
which have been incurred in the reafisation of the fixed charge assets, have been independently
authorised by the fixed chargeholder and paid from the fixed charge realisations. Accordingly,
the Receipts and Payments Accounts attached at Appendix A and at Appendix B have been
updated to reflect the position.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided in the Administrators' Proposals Report and approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses
above.

Joint Administrators” Progress Report



Amos Oommeri:ial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Charge-Out Rates
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited's current charge-out rates effective from

1 July in each period are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum
units of six minutes.

2016/2017 2017/2018

£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 — 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



Havisons

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge
of disbursements.

The following information relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited is considered to
be relevant: -

2 Charge out rates

The following hourty charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited. Please note that the charge-out rates are effective from 1 July in each period: -

2016/2017 2017/2018
£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175-250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Please note that Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Credmors Gun:%e to Fees can

3. StafT ailocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invoivement from the
cutset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case refated matters, e.g. report despatching, is
charged. Detaiis of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular fieid, the compiexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location.

5. Disbhursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to
as "category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identiflable to the case, typicaily for iterns such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses. Included will be services spedfic to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disciosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insotvency pradiitioners’ remuneration.
Such expenditure is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The fotlowing items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:-

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter



Guidance Note

ADMINISTRATION
A CREDITOR'S GUIDE TO

INSOLVENCY
PRACTITIONER FEES

Amended for changes introduced by
The Insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016

6 April 2017




ADMINISTRATION - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONER FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

1

1.1

21

3.1

41

4.1.1

introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the levsl of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legisiation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors 1o determine the basis of the
administrator's fees (also referred to as remuneration). This guide is intended to help
creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses
incurred by the administrator and chalienge those they consider to be excessive.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

s rescuing the company as a going concem, or
= achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up without first being in administration,

ar, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
« reahsing property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committese

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the
administrator’'s remuneration. An invitation to decide on whether a committee is to be
established will be sent to creditors at the same time as a decision is sought on the
administrator’s proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee
within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified
dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before # and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’'s fees
Basis

The basis for fixing the administrator's fees is set out in Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency Rules
2016, which states that it must be fixed:

» as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the administration, or

+« as a setamount.



412 Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the fees, and different bases may be used

4.2

421

4.3

4.3.1

432

433

4.4
4.4.1

4,42

443

444

for different things done by the administrator. Where the fes is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator.

Advance information whare fees not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of fees, the administrator must give the creditors details
of the work the administrator proposes to undertake, and the expenses he considers will be, or
are likely to be, incurred.

Feoes sstimates whers fees to be based on time costs

Where the administrator proposes to take fees based on time costs, he must first provide the
creditors with detailed information in the form of a ‘fees sstimate’. A fees estimate is a written
estimate that specifies —

+ details of the work the administrator and his staff propose to undertake;

« the hourly rate or rates the administrator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;
« the time the administrator anticipates each part of that work will take;
+ whether the administrator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or
further approval under the Rules; and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

in addition, the administrator must give the creditors details of the expenses he considers will
be, or are likely to he, incurred.

The fees estimate and details of expenses may include fees anticipated to be charged and
expenses anticipated to be incurred if the adminisirator becomes the liquidator where the
administration moves into winding up.

Who fixes the fees?

ftis for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which bases, or combination
of bases, the fee is o be fixed. Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it is a set amount, to
determine that amount. Rule 18.16(9) says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall
have regard to the following matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

¢ the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to
have carried out, his duties;

+ the value and nature of the property with which the administrator has to deal,

if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's fee may be fixed by a decision of the creditors by a decision
procedure having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the commitiee. If the fee
is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried
to get his fees fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment.

There are special ruies about creditors’ decisions in cases where the administrator has stated
in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors except out of the prescribed part which may have to be set aside out of
floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the basis of the administrator's fses may be fixed by —

+ the consent of each of the secured creditors of the company: or



4.5

451

51

5.2

53

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

61.4

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- the consent of each of the secured creditors of the company; and
- a decision of the preferential creditors in a decision procedure.

Review of fees

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of
the administrator's fee was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed. The
request must be made to tha same body as initially approved the fees, and the same rules
apply as to the original approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work incurred before tha company went into administration but
which remain unpaid. Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by
another insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such costs must be included in the
administrator's proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out in section 7.
Pre-administration costs are subject to approval under Rula 3.52.

Where there is a creditors’ committee, it is for the committee to determine whether, and to
what extent, such costs shouid be approved for payment. If there is no commitiee or the
commitiee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or
other insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount
agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors. Where the
circumstances described in paragraph 4.4 apply, the determination may be made by the
same creditors as approve the administrator's fees.

The administrator must convene a meeting of the committee or seek a decision of the
creditors by a decision procedure for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-
administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has incurred
such costs. If there is no determination under these provisions, or if there is but the
administrator or other insatvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient,
the administrator may apply to the court for a determination.

What information shouid be provided by the administrator?

General principles

The administrator should provide those responsible for approving his fees with sufficient
information to enabie them to make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the
administrator's request. The information shouid be presented in a manner which is
transparent, consistent throughout the life of the case and useful to creditors, while being
prepaortionate to the circumstances of the case.

The administrator should disclose:

« payments, fees and expenses arising from the administration paid to the
administrator or his or her associates;

» any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
administrator's fees or who provide services to the administrator in respect of the
insolvency appointment where the relationship couid give rise to a conflict of interest.

The administrator should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under
insclvency legislation, and should advise them how they may access suitable information
setting out their rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report.

Where the administrator sub-contracts out work that could ctherwise be carried out by the
administrator or his or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an
explanation of why it is being done.



6.2

€.2.1

622

6.2.3

6.3

6.31

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

Key issues

The key issues of concern to those with a financial interest in the level of payments from the
insolvency estate will commonly be:

» the work the administrator anticipates will be done, and why that work is necessary;

» the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected o be incurred in
connection with it;

« whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors, and if
so what anticipated benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was
required by statute);

« the work actually done and why that work was necessary;
the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as
against any estimate provided;

« whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what benefit
{or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by statute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the administrator should do
s0 in a way which facilitates clarity of understanding of these key issues. Narrative

explanations shouid be provided to support any numaerical information supplied. Whera it is

practical to do so, the administrator should provide an indication of the likety retum to
creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his fees.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the administrator should
explain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonabie reflaction of
the work that the administrator anticipates will be undertaken.

Fee estimates and subssquent reports

When providing a fee estimate, the administrator shouid supply that information in sufficient
time to faciitate those with the authority to approve fees making an informed judgement
about the reasonableness of the administrator's requests. The estimate should clearly
describe what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee.
When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of the
costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the administration will fall
into two categories:

« Category 1 disbursements: These ars payments to independent third partias where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the administration. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator shouid
be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other
expenses.

e Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
administration but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may inciude
shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the administrator or their firm, and
that can be alilocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in tha same way as the administrator's
fees.

When seeking approval, the administrator shouid explain, for each category of cost, the basis
on which the charge is being made. If the administrator has obtained approval for the basis of
Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a sequential appointment
where further approval of the basis of fees is not required, or where the administrator is
repiaced.

The foillowing are not permissible as disbursements:

* acharge calculated as a percentage of the fee,
s an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator's fees:



7.

7.1

8.1

8.2

83

= racovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Fees cannot be drawn in excess of the fees estimate without approval by the body which fixed
the original basis of the fee. The request for approval must specify —

« the reason why the administrator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees

estimate;

« the additional work the administrator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;

« the hourly rate of rates the administrator proposes to charge for each part of that

additional work;

+ the time that additional work has taken or the administrator anticipates that work will
take;

s whether the administrator anticipates that it wili be necessary to seek further approval;
and

» the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Progress reporis and requests for further information

The administrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly

intervats. In addition to the items discussed above the report must include:

+ details of the basis fixed for the fees of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date
of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

» if the basis has been fixed, the fee charged during the period of the report, imespective
of whether it was actuaily paid during that period (except where it is fixed as a set
amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for
the period of the report);

+ if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the fees charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the
things done during those periods, imespective of whether payment was actually made
during the period of the report;

= a statement of the expenses incured by the administrator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

= details of progress during the period of the report, including a summary of the receipts
and payments during the period.

« details of what remains to be done

» where appropriate, a statement setting out whether, at the date of the report—

o the fees expected to be charged is likely to exceed the fees estimate or any
approval given for remuneration exceeding the estimate;

o the expenses incurred or expected to be incurred are likely t0 exceed, or have
exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination of the
basis of the fees; and

c the reason for that excess.

the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved;
a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the administrator’s fees and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to
provide further information about the fees and expenses (other than pre-administration costs)
set out in the report. A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured
creditor, of by an unsecured creditor with the concumrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court.

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, uniess he considers
that:

+ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
s disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be



8.4

9.1

9.2

.31

94

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

11

expected to lead to violence against any person, or
= the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,
in which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or ail of the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days’ time limit for the provision of the
information.

Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of chargs,
upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —
= the total numbet of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case;
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacatad office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

if a creditor believes that the administrator's fees are excessive, the basis is inappropriate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are in alt the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himseif) agree, or he
has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the
appiicant receiving the administrator’s progress or final report in which the charging of the fee
or incumring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the
court does not dismiss the application {which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting
evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

if the court considers the application weil founded, it may order that the fees be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of
the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

i the administrator considers that the fees fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient or
that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be
increased, or the basis changed, by decision of the creditors. i he considers that the fee
fixed by the commiitee or the creditors is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis
changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committes and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members o appear or be represented on the application. If there is no commitiee, the
administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as
the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.



12

121

12.2

12.3

Other matt.m relating to fees

Where ther2 are joint administrators it is for them lo agree between themseives how the fee
payabie shoukd be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the
court, the creditors’ committee or a decision of creditors.

If a new administrator is appointed in place of another, any decision, determination, resoiution
or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacsment continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further decision,
determination, resolution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the fee is a sst amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has bean completed for which the amount was set, application
may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing
administrator. The application must be made to the same body as approved the fees. Where
the outgoing administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will
usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date

This guide applies where an administrator is appointed on or after 1 October 2015, or where
information is provided by the administrator about fees, expenses or other payments after §
April 2017,



Amos Commercial Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix F

Form AM10

Joint Administrators' Progress Report



In accordance with
JRule 18.6 of the A M 1 -

insatvency (England &

Hales) Ruies 2076, Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

I Company details

Company number W{?”gﬁ‘ [—6‘ FW'—E

Company name in full ‘Amos Commercial Limited

|

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) ’ Paul

Surname ‘ Boyle

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 102 Sunlight House

Street | Quay Street

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region [

Postcode M3 falufz] [

Country j

I Administrator’'s name @

Full forename(s) David @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame Clements another administrator.

I Administrator’s address ®

Building name/number | 102 Sunlight House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tefl us about

Street ‘ Quay Street another administrator.

Post town ’ Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode mls| [slulz] T

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

. [

Period of progress report

from date

To date

3l Bl7 2o 7
B3lo Bfi  [ololle

-

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

gg;n;:isrgatov's ;—m L
U\,\)
e 5 GG [plolrls

04/17 Version 1.0




AMI0 .

Notice of administrator's progress report

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Julian Moules

Contact name

EWhere to send

, Comeaty name

|

| e 102 Sunlight House
J Quay Street

|

| Manchester

I CounryRegion

[nx

| oo 0161 876 4567

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

2 You have signed the form.

Harrisons Business Recovery anddnsapsenacy binfiiedto any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
retumn it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

’::WT*,M—[:S_’_{:;_ITEW{- Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




